

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION
A. Tongs
B. Display LED
C. +/- button to reduce/increase temperature
D. ON/OFF switch
E. Straightening plates
F. Rotating power cord outlet
G. Power supply cord
H. Lock System to lock and unlock the tongs

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• For your safety this appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations...
• Check that the voltage of your electricity supply matches the voltage of your appliance...
• For additional protection, the installation of a residual current device (RCD)...

• WARNING: do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
• The installation of the appliance and its use must however comply with the standards in force in your country.

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities...
• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities...

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
• Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:
- your appliance has fallen.
- it does not work correctly.

• Do not use the appliance with a heat sensitive safety device.
• Do not use the appliance if the cord is damaged.
• Do not immerse the cord in water.
• Do not hold with damp hands.
• Do not touch the appliance by the casing, which is hot, but by the handle.

GUARANTEE
This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use of failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

3. BRINGING INTO SERVICE
• Set the ON/OFF switch to position 1 (I).
• To lock the clamps: close the clamps and push the "Lock System" to the front.
• Plug in the appliance.

4. USE
• Your appliance will heat up to your lock (ready to use in less than 30 seconds) and the temperature will remain stable throughout use.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

To help you choose the most suitable straightening temperature for your hair, here's a guide:
• The temperature is displayed in green: from 130°C to 200°C (130 - 150 - 170 - 200) for fragile, fine, coloured or discoloured hair.
• The temperature is displayed in red: 230°C for healthy, resistant, robust hair.

Note: to avoid any handling error (inadvertently pressing the +/- buttons during use) this appliance is equipped with a locking function.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

4. USE (continued)
• Form a small lock: a few centimetres in width, comb it and place it between the plates, hold the hair firmly between the plates and slide the appliance slowly from the roots to the tip of the hair.
• The ceramic coating on the plates protects your hair against over-heating by uniformly spreading the heat.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

4.2. How should you curl, style your hair?
Curling technique:
1. Place a lock of hair between the plates, at the roots (as if you were straightening your hair). (Fig. 4)
2. Turn the appliance through a half turn (180°). (Fig. 5)
3. Slowly slide the appliance down to the tip of your hair.
Remove the appliance, the curl is taking shape. (Fig. 6)

5. MAINTENANCE
CAUTION! Always unplug your appliance and allow it to cool before cleaning it.
• To clean the appliance, unplug it and then wipe with a damp cloth and dry with a dry cloth.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING
• You're not happy with the results you're getting from your straightener:
- Press the straightener more firmly against your hair section.
- Slide the straightener more slowly.
- Increase the temperature using the "+/-" button.
• It's impossible to change the temperature?
- Check that the temperature level isn't locked.
• The top plate isn't stable.
- The straightener is fitted with a mobile plate to get better results from your straightener.

These instructions are also available on our website www.rowenta.com

1. DESCRIPTION GENERALE
A. Pinces
B. Affichage LED
C. +/- bouton pour diminuer/augmenter la température
D. ON/OFF switch
E. Straightening plates
F. Rotating power cord outlet
G. Power supply cord
H. Lock System to lock and unlock the tongs

2. CONSEILS DE SECURITE
• Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables...
• Vérifiez que la tension de votre installation électrique correspond à celle de votre appareil.
• Pour une protection supplémentaire, l'installation d'un dispositif à courant résiduel (RCD)...

• ATTENTION: ne pas utiliser cet appareil près des baignoires, douches, lavabos ou autres récipients contenant de l'eau.
• L'installation de l'appareil et son utilisation doit toutefois être conforme aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays.

• Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites...
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites...

• Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son service après-vente ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d'éviter un danger.

• N'utilisez pas votre appareil si l'étiquette du Centre Service Agréé si: votre appareil est équipé d'un système d'arrêt automatique...
• L'appareil est équipé d'un système de sécurité thermique. En cas de surchauffe (il est possible que l'appareil s'arrête temporairement).
• Do not use the appliance with a heat sensitive safety device.

GUARANTEE
This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use of failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

3. BRINGING INTO SERVICE
• Set the ON/OFF switch to position 1 (I).
• To lock the clamps: close the clamps and push the "Lock System" to the front.
• Plug in the appliance.

4. USE
• Your appliance will heat up to your lock (ready to use in less than 30 seconds) and the temperature will remain stable throughout use.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

To help you choose the most suitable straightening temperature for your hair, here's a guide:
• The temperature is displayed in green: from 130°C to 200°C (130 - 150 - 170 - 200) for fragile, fine, coloured or discoloured hair.
• The temperature is displayed in red: 230°C for healthy, resistant, robust hair.

Note: to avoid any handling error (inadvertently pressing the +/- buttons during use) this appliance is equipped with a locking function.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

4. USE (continued)
• Form a small lock: a few centimetres in width, comb it and place it between the plates, hold the hair firmly between the plates and slide the appliance slowly from the roots to the tip of the hair.
• The ceramic coating on the plates protects your hair against over-heating by uniformly spreading the heat.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

4.2. How should you curl, style your hair?
Curling technique:
1. Place a lock of hair between the plates, at the roots (as if you were straightening your hair). (Fig. 4)
2. Turn the appliance through a half turn (180°). (Fig. 5)
3. Slowly slide the appliance down to the tip of your hair.
Remove the appliance, the curl is taking shape. (Fig. 6)

5. MAINTENANCE
CAUTION! Always unplug your appliance and allow it to cool before cleaning it.
• To clean the appliance, unplug it and then wipe with a damp cloth and dry with a dry cloth.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING
• You're not happy with the results you're getting from your straightener:
- Press the straightener more firmly against your hair section.
- Slide the straightener more slowly.
- Increase the temperature using the "+/-" button.
• It's impossible to change the temperature?
- Check that the temperature level isn't locked.
• The top plate isn't stable.
- The straightener is fitted with a mobile plate to get better results from your straightener.

These instructions are also available on our website www.rowenta.com

1. ALGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG
A. Zangen
B. LED-Anzeige
C. +/- Taste zum Verringern/Erhöhen der Temperatur
D. Ein/Aus-Schalter
E. Glätttafeln
F. Drehschaltkontakt für das Stromkabel
G. Stromkabel
H. Lock-System (Verriegelung und Entriegelung der Glätttafeln)

2. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfältig vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme Ihres Geräts durch.
• Die Sicherheit dieses Produkts beruht auf dem richtigen Gebrauch.
• Für eine zusätzliche Sicherheit sollte das Gerät an den Stromkreis des Badezimmers mit einer Fehlerstrom Schutzvorrichtung für Wechselstrom mit 30mA Nennfehlerstrom angeschlossen werden.

• ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, Waschbecken oder anderen Gefäßen, die Wasser enthalten.
• Wird das Gerät im Badezimmer benutzt, ist nach dem Gebrauch der Netzstecker zu ziehen, da die Nähe von Wasser selbst bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät eine Gefahr darstellt.

• Das Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen, deren körperliche oder geistige Unversehrtheit oder deren Wahrnehmungsfähigkeit eingeschränkt ist, oder Personen mit mangelnden Kenntnissen und Erfahrungen benutzt werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder eine Einweisung in den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Risiken verstehen.
• Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt ist, darf es, um jedwede Gefahr zu vermeiden, nur vom Hersteller, dem Kundendienst oder ähnlich qualifizierten Personen ausgetauscht werden.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht und treten Sie einem zugelassenen Kundendienstcenter in Kontakt, wenn das Gerät zu Boden gefallen ist und nicht richtig funktioniert.
• Das Gerät ist mit einem Überhitzungsschutz ausgestattet, der das Gerät automatisch ausschaltet, wenn die Temperatur zu hoch wird.
• Die Steckdose muss ausgetauscht werden (vor Reinigung und Wartung, bei Funktionsstörungen und sofort nach dem Gebrauch).

• Fassen Sie das Gerät nicht mit feuchten Händen an oder wenn Sie barfuß sind.
• Fassen Sie das Gerät nicht am Gehäuse an, das heiß ist, sondern an den Griffen.
• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht über dem Kopf.
• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol stehen.

GUARANTEE
This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use of failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

3. BRINGING INTO SERVICE
• Set the ON/OFF switch to position 1 (I).
• To lock the clamps: close the clamps and push the "Lock System" to the front.
• Plug in the appliance.

4. USE
• Your appliance will heat up to your lock (ready to use in less than 30 seconds) and the temperature will remain stable throughout use.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

To help you choose the most suitable straightening temperature for your hair, here's a guide:
• The temperature is displayed in green: from 130°C to 200°C (130 - 150 - 170 - 200) for fragile, fine, coloured or discoloured hair.
• The temperature is displayed in red: 230°C for healthy, resistant, robust hair.

Note: to avoid any handling error (inadvertently pressing the +/- buttons during use) this appliance is equipped with a locking function.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

4. USE (continued)
• Form a small lock: a few centimetres in width, comb it and place it between the plates, hold the hair firmly between the plates and slide the appliance slowly from the roots to the tip of the hair.
• The ceramic coating on the plates protects your hair against over-heating by uniformly spreading the heat.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

4.2. How should you curl, style your hair?
Curling technique:
1. Place a lock of hair between the plates, at the roots (as if you were straightening your hair). (Fig. 4)
2. Turn the appliance through a half turn (180°). (Fig. 5)
3. Slowly slide the appliance down to the tip of your hair.
Remove the appliance, the curl is taking shape. (Fig. 6)

5. MAINTENANCE
CAUTION! Always unplug your appliance and allow it to cool before cleaning it.
• To clean the appliance, unplug it and then wipe with a damp cloth and dry with a dry cloth.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING
• You're not happy with the results you're getting from your straightener:
- Press the straightener more firmly against your hair section.
- Slide the straightener more slowly.
- Increase the temperature using the "+/-" button.
• It's impossible to change the temperature?
- Check that the temperature level isn't locked.
• The top plate isn't stable.
- The straightener is fitted with a mobile plate to get better results from your straightener.

These instructions are also available on our website www.rowenta.com

1. ALGEMENE BESCHRIJVING
A. Pinces
B. LED-Anzeige
C. +/- Taste zum Verringern/Erhöhen der Temperatur
D. Ein/Aus-Schalter
E. Glätttafeln
F. Drehschaltkontakt für das Stromkabel
G. Stromkabel
H. Lock-System (Verriegelung und Entriegelung der Glätttafeln)

2. VEILIGHEID
• Voor uw veiligheid wordt dit apparaat aan de toepasselijke normen en regelgeving (Richtlijn Basise Tensies, Compatibiliteit elektromagnetische, Milieuo...)
• Het apparaat is uitgerust met een oververhittingssysteem tegen oververhitting.
• Het apparaat is uitgerust met een automatische uitschakeling van het apparaat, wanneer de temperatuur te hoog wordt.

• WAARSCHUWING: gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van badkuipen, douches, wasbakken of andere water bevattende reservoirs.
• Wanneer het apparaat gebruikt wordt in een badkamer, haal dan de stekker na gebruik uit het stopcontact, aangezien de nabijheid van water gevaar oplevert zelfs wanneer het apparaat uitgeschakeld is.

• Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om zonder hulp of toezicht gebruikt te worden door kinderen of andere personen, indien hun fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens niet in staat stellen dit apparaat op een veilige wijze te gebruiken, tenzij het van tevoren door een persoon verantwoordelijk is voor het gebruik van dit apparaat door een verantwoordelijke persoon.
• De afname van de veiligheid van het apparaat kan worden veroorzaakt door het gebruik van het apparaat op een manier die niet is bedoeld in de gebruiksaanwijzing.

• Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het vervangen worden door de fabrikant, diens vertegenwoordiger of een persoon met gelijkwaardige kwalificatie, om gevaarlijke situaties te voorkomen.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht und treten Sie einem zugelassenen Kundendienstcenter in Kontakt, wenn das Gerät zu Boden gefallen ist und nicht richtig funktioniert.
• Das Gerät ist mit einem Überhitzungsschutz ausgestattet, der das Gerät automatisch ausschaltet, wenn die Temperatur zu hoch wird.
• Die Steckdose muss ausgetauscht werden (vor Reinigung und Wartung, bei Funktionsstörungen und sofort nach dem Gebrauch).

GUARANTEE
This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use of failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

3. BRINGING INTO SERVICE
• Set the ON/OFF switch to position 1 (I).
• To lock the clamps: close the clamps and push the "Lock System" to the front.
• Plug in the appliance.

4. USE
• Your appliance will heat up to your lock (ready to use in less than 30 seconds) and the temperature will remain stable throughout use.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

To help you choose the most suitable straightening temperature for your hair, here's a guide:
• The temperature is displayed in green: from 130°C to 200°C (130 - 150 - 170 - 200) for fragile, fine, coloured or discoloured hair.
• The temperature is displayed in red: 230°C for healthy, resistant, robust hair.

Note: to avoid any handling error (inadvertently pressing the +/- buttons during use) this appliance is equipped with a locking function.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

4. USE (continued)
• Form a small lock: a few centimetres in width, comb it and place it between the plates, hold the hair firmly between the plates and slide the appliance slowly from the roots to the tip of the hair.
• The ceramic coating on the plates protects your hair against over-heating by uniformly spreading the heat.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

4.2. How should you curl, style your hair?
Curling technique:
1. Place a lock of hair between the plates, at the roots (as if you were straightening your hair). (Fig. 4)
2. Turn the appliance through a half turn (180°). (Fig. 5)
3. Slowly slide the appliance down to the tip of your hair.
Remove the appliance, the curl is taking shape. (Fig. 6)

5. MAINTENANCE
CAUTION! Always unplug your appliance and allow it to cool before cleaning it.
• To clean the appliance, unplug it and then wipe with a damp cloth and dry with a dry cloth.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING
• You're not happy with the results you're getting from your straightener:
- Press the straightener more firmly against your hair section.
- Slide the straightener more slowly.
- Increase the temperature using the "+/-" button.
• It's impossible to change the temperature?
- Check that the temperature level isn't locked.
• The top plate isn't stable.
- The straightener is fitted with a mobile plate to get better results from your straightener.

These instructions are also available on our website www.rowenta.com

1. DESCRIZIONE GENERALE
A. Pinces
B. Display LED
C. +/- pulsante per diminuire o aumentare la temperatura
D. Interruttore On/Off
E. Piatte allineatrici
F. Uscita del cavo avvolgibile
G. Cavo di alimentazione
H. Lock System (blocco e sblocco delle pinze)

2. SICUREZZA
• Per la vostra sicurezza, questo apparecchio è conforme alle norme e normative applicabili (Direttiva Basica Tensione, Compatibilità elettromagnetica, Ambiente...).
• L'apparecchio è dotato di un sistema di sicurezza termica.
• Per una protezione aggiuntiva, si consiglia l'installazione di un dispositivo a corrente residua nominale non eccedente i 30 mA.

• AVVERTIMENTO: Non utilizzare l'apparecchio vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, lavabi o altri contenitori d'acqua.
• Dopo l'utilizzo in una stanza da bagno, scollegare l'apparecchio dalla presa per evitare danni dal contatto eventuale con acqua o altri liquidi.

• Questo apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da persone (compresi i bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o da persone prive di esperienza o di conoscenza.
• Il presente apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, mentali e sensoriali o non dotate di un livello adeguato di formazione e competenze solo nel caso in cui abbiano ricevuto un'adeguata supervisione o istruzioni inerenti all'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e siano pienamente consapevoli dei pericoli ad esso connessi.

• Se il cavo d'alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal fabbricante, dal suo servizio assistenza o da persone con qualifica simile per evitare pericoli.

• Non utilizzare l'apparecchio e contattate un Centro Assistenza autorizzato se: l'apparecchio è caduto, se non funziona correttamente.
• L'apparecchio è dotato di un sistema di sicurezza termica.
• Per una protezione aggiuntiva, si consiglia l'installazione di un dispositivo a corrente residua nominale non eccedente i 30 mA.

GUARANTEE
This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use of failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

3. BRINGING INTO SERVICE
• Set the ON/OFF switch to position 1 (I).
• To lock the clamps: close the clamps and push the "Lock System" to the front.
• Plug in the appliance.

4. USE
• Your appliance will heat up to your lock (ready to use in less than 30 seconds) and the temperature will remain stable throughout use.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

To help you choose the most suitable straightening temperature for your hair, here's a guide:
• The temperature is displayed in green: from 130°C to 200°C (130 - 150 - 170 - 200) for fragile, fine, coloured or discoloured hair.
• The temperature is displayed in red: 230°C for healthy, resistant, robust hair.

Note: to avoid any handling error (inadvertently pressing the +/- buttons during use) this appliance is equipped with a locking function.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

4. USE (continued)
• Form a small lock: a few centimetres in width, comb it and place it between the plates, hold the hair firmly between the plates and slide the appliance slowly from the roots to the tip of the hair.
• The ceramic coating on the plates protects your hair against over-heating by uniformly spreading the heat.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

4.2. How should you curl, style your hair?
Curling technique:
1. Place a lock of hair between the plates, at the roots (as if you were straightening your hair). (Fig. 4)
2. Turn the appliance through a half turn (180°). (Fig. 5)
3. Slowly slide the appliance down to the tip of your hair.
Remove the appliance, the curl is taking shape. (Fig. 6)

5. MAINTENANCE
CAUTION! Always unplug your appliance and allow it to cool before cleaning it.
• To clean the appliance, unplug it and then wipe with a damp cloth and dry with a dry cloth.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING
• You're not happy with the results you're getting from your straightener:
- Press the straightener more firmly against your hair section.
- Slide the straightener more slowly.
- Increase the temperature using the "+/-" button.
• It's impossible to change the temperature?
- Check that the temperature level isn't locked.
• The top plate isn't stable.
- The straightener is fitted with a mobile plate to get better results from your straightener.

These instructions are also available on our website www.rowenta.com

1. DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL
A. Pinzas
B. Pantalla LED
C. Botón +/- para disminuir/aumentar la temperatura
D. Interruptor funcionamiento
E. Placas alineadoras
F. Salida de cable rotatorio
G. Cable de alimentación
H. Lock System (bloqueo y desbloqueo de pinzas)

2. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• Por su seguridad, este aparato cumple las normas y disposiciones aplicables (Directiva de Baja Tensión, Compatibilidad Electromagnética, Medio ambiente...).
• El aparato está equipado con un sistema de seguridad térmica.
• Para una protección adicional, se recomienda instalar un dispositivo de corriente residual nominal no superior a 30 mA.

• AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare l'apparecchio vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, lavabi o altri contenitori d'acqua.
• Dopo l'utilizzo in una stanza da bagno, scollegare l'apparecchio dalla presa per evitare danni dal contatto eventuale con acqua o altri liquidi.

• Questo apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da persone (compresi i bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o da persone prive di esperienza o di conoscenza.
• Il presente apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, mentali e sensoriali o non dotate di un livello adeguato di formazione e competenze solo nel caso in cui abbiano ricevuto un'adeguata supervisione o istruzioni inerenti all'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e siano pienamente consapevoli dei pericoli ad esso connessi.

• Se il cavo d'alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal fabbricante, dal suo servizio assistenza o da persone con qualifica simile per evitare pericoli.

• Non utilizzare l'apparecchio e contattate un Centro Assistenza autorizzato se: l'apparecchio è caduto, se non funziona correttamente.
• L'apparecchio è dotato di un sistema di sicurezza termica.
• Per una protezione aggiuntiva, si consiglia l'installazione di un dispositivo a corrente residua nominale non eccedente i 30 mA.

GUARANTEE
This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use of failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

3. BRINGING INTO SERVICE
• Set the ON/OFF switch to position 1 (I).
• To lock the clamps: close the clamps and push the "Lock System" to the front.
• Plug in the appliance.

4. USE
• Your appliance will heat up to your lock (ready to use in less than 30 seconds) and the temperature will remain stable throughout use.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

To help you choose the most suitable straightening temperature for your hair, here's a guide:
• The temperature is displayed in green: from 130°C to 200°C (130 - 150 - 170 - 200) for fragile, fine, coloured or discoloured hair.
• The temperature is displayed in red: 230°C for healthy, resistant, robust hair.

Note: to avoid any handling error (inadvertently pressing the +/- buttons during use) this appliance is equipped with a locking function.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

4. USE (continued)
• Form a small lock: a few centimetres in width, comb it and place it between the plates, hold the hair firmly between the plates and slide the appliance slowly from the roots to the tip of the hair.
• The ceramic coating on the plates protects your hair against over-heating by uniformly spreading the heat.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

4.2. How should you curl, style your hair?
Curling technique:
1. Place a lock of hair between the plates, at the roots (as if you were straightening your hair). (Fig. 4)
2. Turn the appliance through a half turn (180°). (Fig. 5)
3. Slowly slide the appliance down to the tip of your hair.
Remove the appliance, the curl is taking shape. (Fig. 6)

5. MAINTENANCE
CAUTION! Always unplug your appliance and allow it to cool before cleaning it.
• To clean the appliance, unplug it and then wipe with a damp cloth and dry with a dry cloth.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING
• You're not happy with the results you're getting from your straightener:
- Press the straightener more firmly against your hair section.
- Slide the straightener more slowly.
- Increase the temperature using the "+/-" button.
• It's impossible to change the temperature?
- Check that the temperature level isn't locked.
• The top plate isn't stable.
- The straightener is fitted with a mobile plate to get better results from your straightener.

These instructions are also available on our website www.rowenta.com

1. DESCRIÇÃO GERAL
A. Pinças
B. Display LED
C. Botão +/- para diminuir/aumentar a temperatura
D. Interruptor funcionamento
E. Placas alinhadoras
F. Saída de cabo rotativo
G. Cabo de alimentação
H. Lock System (bloqueio e desbloqueio das pinças)

2. SEGURANÇA
• Para sua segurança, este aparelho está em conformidade com as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis (Diretiva Básica Tensão, Compatibilidade Eletromagnética, Meio Ambiente...).
• O aparelho está equipado com um sistema de segurança térmica.
• Para uma proteção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual nominal não superior a 30 mA.

• AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare l'apparecchio vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, lavabos ou outros recipientes com água.
• Quando o aparelho é utilizado na casa de banho, desligue-o da corrente após cada utilização, uma vez que a proximidade de água representa um perigo mesmo quando o aparelho está desligado.

• Este electrodoméstico puede ser usado por niños de 8 años en adelante y por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales o por falta de conocimientos y experiencia en el manejo de este tipo de aparatos, siempre que cuenten con supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del electrodoméstico y entiendan los riesgos que implica.
• Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, su servicio postventa o por personas calificadas con el fin de evitar cualquier peligro.

• Não utilize o aparelho e contacte um Centro de Assistência Técnica autorizado se: o aparelho tiver caído ao chão ou não funcionar normalmente.
• O aparelho está equipado com um sistema de segurança térmica.
• Para uma proteção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual nominal não superior a 30 mA.

GUARANTEE
This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use of failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

3. BRINGING INTO SERVICE
• Set the ON/OFF switch to position 1 (I).
• To lock the clamps: close the clamps and push the "Lock System" to the front.
• Plug in the appliance.

4. USE
• Your appliance will heat up to your lock (ready to use in less than 30 seconds) and the temperature will remain stable throughout use.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

To help you choose the most suitable straightening temperature for your hair, here's a guide:
• The temperature is displayed in green: from 130°C to 200°C (130 - 150 - 170 - 200) for fragile, fine, coloured or discoloured hair.
• The temperature is displayed in red: 230°C for healthy, resistant, robust hair.

Note: to avoid any handling error (inadvertently pressing the +/- buttons during use) this appliance is equipped with a locking function.
• After use (Press ON/OFF (D) switch to the stop position (D)), close the clamps, use the "Lock System", unplug the appliance and leave it to cool down completely before putting it away.

4. USE (continued)
• Form a small lock: a few centimetres in width, comb it and place it between the plates, hold the hair firmly between the plates and slide the appliance slowly from the roots to the tip of the hair.
• The ceramic coating on the plates protects your hair against over-heating by uniformly spreading the heat.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

4.2. How should you curl, style your hair?
Curling technique:
1. Place a lock of hair between the plates, at the roots (as if you were straightening your hair). (Fig. 4)
2. Turn the appliance through a half turn (180°). (Fig. 5)
3. Slowly slide the appliance down to the tip of your hair.
Remove the appliance, the curl is taking shape. (Fig. 6)

5. MAINTENANCE
CAUTION! Always unplug your appliance and allow it to cool before cleaning it.
• To clean the appliance, unplug it and then wipe with a damp cloth and dry with a dry cloth.
• Wait for the smoothed hair to cool down before styling.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING
• You're not happy with the results you're getting from your straightener:
- Press the straightener more firmly against your hair section.
- Slide the straightener more slowly.
- Increase the temperature using the "+/-" button.
• It's impossible to change the temperature?
- Check that the temperature level isn't locked.
• The top plate isn't stable.
- The straightener is fitted with a mobile plate to get better results from your straightener.

These instructions are also available on our website www.rowenta.com

1. GENIKI PERIFERAIH
A. Αβίδες
B. Οθόνη LED
C. Βοτόν +/- για μείωση ή αύξηση της θερμοκρασίας
D. Διακόπτης λειτουργίας
E. Πλάκες ευθυγράμμισης
F. Εξόχιο περιστροφικού καλωδίου
G. Καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας
H. Σύστημα Lock (απορρόληση και αποσπρόληση των πλάκων)

2. ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
• Για την ασφάλεια σας, η παρόνση συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις των κανονισμών (Οδηγία βασική τά

